EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 11<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

## ON TRAVEL:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

ABSENT: NONE

## RESOLUTION NO. 152 S-2016

A RESOLUTION SUSPENDING THE MOTORIZED TRICYCLE OPERATOR'S PERMIT (MTOP) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT OF SANTOS F. ENCELA WITH CASE NUMBR 05-09-2047 AND GERARD PETER ENDENO WITH CASE NUMBER 05-09-2722 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR STARTING SEPTEMBER, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Code of General Ordinances of the Municipality requires that any operator wishing to suspend service for more than one (1) month should apply in writing, subject to approval of the sangguniang bayan;

WHEREAS, Santos E. Encela and Gerard Peter Endeno applied before this office for the suspension of their MTOP for reason that their public-utility-tricycle is under repair; WHEREAS, the sangguniang bayan finds the request for suspension to be proper and reasonable;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. and duly seconded by Honorable Danilo E. Enaje, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to suspend the Motorized Tricycle Operators Permit (MTOP) in the Municipality of Gubat Santos Encela with Case Number 05-09-2047 and Gerard Peter Endeno with case number 05-09-2722 for a period of one (1) year starting September, 2016;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that this suspension of franchise has the effect of exempting the applicant from paying parking fee starting September 2016;

RESOLVED FURTHERMORE, that copies of this resolution be furnished Mr. Eman C. Flestado, Bicycle and Tricycle Permits Clerk-Designate, Office of the Mayor, the applicant and others concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVE	ED.			

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer